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Ms. Jennifer Eberle January 15, 1997
Hazardous Materials Specialist .

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: StID # 3920 - -Overexcavation and sampling report, Cereske

Electric Cable Co., 1688 - 24th Street, Oakland, California.
Dear Ms. Eberle;

Pursuant to your letter of December 19, 1996 addressed to Ms. Bette
Jean Cereske of Cereske Electric Cable Co. this letter reﬁort is
provided to fulfill the requirement that CEC "submit a ' report
documenting the overexcavation and various rounds of sampling
activities that have taken place since tank removal." The location of
Cereske Electric Cable Co. (CEC) is shown in Figure 1.

The information contained in this letter report was assembled from the
files of H,OGEOL; Alameda County Department of Environmental;Health
(ACDEH), Hazardous Materials Inspection Forms; and from file
information provided by DECON Environmental Services, Inc. (DECON) .

H,OGEOL provided third party sampling services utilizing Chr malab,
Inc. as the State certified analytical laboratory. H,OGEOL’s services
were previously documented in three telefaxed reports to your office:

Telefax dated 06/18/96 transmitting sample location information
and sample analytical information for samples collected 05/31/96;

Telefax dated 07/09/96 transmitting sample location information
and sample analytical information for samples collected 06/24/96;

Telefax dated 08/19/96 transmitting sample location infoirmation
and sample analytical information for samples collected 08/02/96..

The previously provided remedial excavation confirmation soil samples
and sample analytical results are summarized in Figure 2. The
previously provided remedial excavation groundwater samples and| sample
analytical results are summarized in Figure 3, along with a sample
representing water pumped from the excavation and temporarily stored
in an above ground tank. The previously provided remedial exc&vation
soil stockpile samples and sample analytical results are summarized in
Figure 4. Laboratory analytical reports and ‘sample chain-of-custody
documentation is provided in Attachment A.
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DECON served as the remedial overexcavation contractor. DECON utilized
Denbeste Transportation, 1Inc. for soil off haul and Altamont
Landfill/Resource Recovery for soil disposal. The non-hazardous waste
manifests and the disposal invoice for 118.15 tons of soil are
contained in Attachment B. DECON utilized Evergreen Enviropmental
Services for transportation and disposal of water that was pumped from
the excavation. The non-hazardous waste manifests and the disposal

invoice for 2,825 gallons of water are contained in Attachment C.

The following chronology was prepared from DECON’s Daily Work
Ticket’s, H,OGEOL files, and from (ACDEH) Haz. Mat. Inspection forms:

May 23, 1996

DECON mobilized to site, ~cut-the edges of the asphallt and
excavated approximatgly 80 cubic yards of soil, placing the soil
on Visgueen and covegingdwit same. Noted odor and arranged for
sampling and inspection at a later time. ‘

May 31, 1996

DECON cut the edges of the asphalt and excavated four sampling
trenches that were sampled by H,OGEOL. These were CEC/0531-2(4.7
Ft.), -3 (4.8 Ft.), -4 (4.5 Ft.), and =5 (3 Ft.). A fifth|sample
location, CEC/0531-1 (4.55 Ft.), was accessed by hand augering.
ACDEH present during majority of activities. .

Sample locations CEC/0531~1, through -4, based on naximum
excavatable extent. Location 0531-4 based on presence iof two
adjacent pipes (1.5-in. and 1-in.) in excavation ’south’ wall:
found both pipelines at locality. Location 0531-5 placed along
extension of pipeline orientation, none found.

June 24, 1996

H,OGEOL sampled three excavation sidewall verification samples
(CEC/0624~CS1 through ~CS3), one each to the ’south’, ‘east’, and
‘west’ of the excavation. All three at 3.7 feet below igrade.
Sample location 0624-CS1 deepened to 4.75 feet and a groundwater
sample was collected (CEC/0624-GW1). Three soil stockpile samples
(CEC/0624~SP1 to -SP3) were collected from a depth of two feet
below pile surface. ACDEH present during majority of activities.

August 02, 1996

DECON loaded sobl -into.a.tokal of ‘five.trucks bound:for.Altamont
Landfill and”had Evergresn 1658 2", 200 gallons -of<pit “WAtar into
a“vacuum-truck“and off-haul. DECON extended excavation (about 30
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cubic yards) toward site fence to earlier sample location
CEC/0531-3 (ACEHD agreed ‘clean 1line’) and along the two
pipelines. H.OGEOL sampled the two newly exposed sidewall
locations (CEC/0802~CS1 & -CS2, both at 4.8 feet below grade, and
one newly exposed pit floor groundwater inflow stream (CEC/0802-
GW1). DECON continued pit excavation along the two pipelines to
where they ended at an old cut/broken end just inside the site
fence. ACDEH present during majority of activities. DECON
backfilled two loads drain rock into excavation.

September 11, 1996
DECON exposed groundwater by removing two to three cubic fards of

compacted backfilled drain rock. Had. Evergreen,load:625.galléns
of ‘pit ‘water  ihtoa vacuum' truek and off~haul.

October 18, 1996

DECON mobilized a 6,500 gallon above ground polytank and sump
pump to site.

October 18 to November 18, 1996

CexeskeﬁElectﬁﬁﬁféaB;ércqvaﬁmbédvaﬁprbiiﬁéiéfﬁﬁe}ﬂﬁﬁﬁgah&bnghgf
watér ‘Eron’ pit-into -polytank. s -

Novenmber 22, 1996
H-OGEOL sampled the water contained in the polytank.

Decenber 16, 1996
DECON placed and compacted one ‘load’ drain rock into the
excavation. DECON then placed and compacted approximately 80 tons
Class II baserock into the excavation to a depth of 6+inches
below grade (existing asphalt surface.

December 18, 19296
H.OGEOL prepared transmittal letter for sample from water in

polytank to Kevin Graves of Regional Water Quality Control Board
at request of DECON.

AGTUEZ b BROUNDyteR CONSULTANCY
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This concludes the overexcavation and sampling report for Cereske
Electric Cable Co., 1688 - 24th Street, Oakland, California for
activities conducted through the end of 1996

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you have
any questions. )

Sincerely,
QJW/%&

Gary D. Lowe,R.G.,C.E.G.,C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist

Xc: Ms. Bette Jean (Buffy) Cereske of Cereske Electric Cable|Co.
Mr. Tom Reese, DECON Envircnmental Services, Inc.
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SITE LOCATION MAP
CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO.
1688 - 24th STREET
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA




1688

c4TH STREET

BUILDING
0624-CS3 <0, 005
_ G <1 0
B <0.005 d
T <0.005
0531-4 E <0.003
G <1.0 X <0.005%
B <0.005
. EE‘SSS}”‘E
X <0.005 0802-CS1 EU%Q:V‘:EE&D.
G <12
B 0.29
T <0.005
_ E 0.038
X 0,046
. & :
0531‘_/3 0531-5 . v 6,"{ i

24 TH STREET

SAMPLE NUMBER

= TPH-Gasoline

= Benzene

= Toluene

= Ethylbenzene

= Total Xylene Isomers

{ concentrations in mg/Kg

Sample location CEC/0624-CS 1 was totally removed -
dunng remedial excavation on 08/02/96_ Results were G = 510./
B=15:T=17,E= 8.2, and X = 56,

Sampls CEC/0531-3 defined “clean" boundary during 08/02/96
ramedial excavation. Soil removal southwesterly from this location
was to track 1.5+in, and 1-in pipelines previously encountered. Pipes
ended roughly at fenceline.

APPROXIlmATE LY

25 FEET

Site features appl’loximately located.

1
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SUMMARY OF REMEDIAL EXCAVATION
CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLES
COLLECTED 05/31/96, 06/24/96, & 08/02/96
CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC.
1688-24TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE

2




1688 24TH STREET

BUILDING 0624-GW1 - (-2 ¥ 70

G 45,000 —
- B 6,300~

T 4,400
E 2,800
X 6,400 -

1122-T1

G <250 DELIVERY HOSE

B 2.5

T 2.3

E 2.5

xS 0802-GWi &+ 77 L

TEMPDRARY ABOWVE

— i GROUNDT TANK & 25,000

B 3,000
T 700
£ 1,000
X 3,800¢ -

SAMPLE NUMBER

CEC/~——————~

G = TPH-Gosoline

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

L = Ethy!benzene

X = Totel Xylene lsomers

All concentrotions BCMQ/L J

APPROXIMATELY

25 FEET
Site features approximately located.

CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC.
& GROUNE yypmee CONSULTANCY 1688-24TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SOWATE

, SUMMARY OF REMEDIAL EXCAVATION GROUNDWATER | pTGURE
SAMPLES COLLECTED 06/24/96 & 08/02/96 AND ;
HoOGEQ],1| TANKSTORED GROUNDWATER COLLECTED 11/22/96
== B B¢ '




1688 24TH STREET |

BUTLDING J
0624-SP} i

g 258 1o EXCAVATED SOIL STOCKPILE
T 0.13
£ 3.7 o
X 19 {0gR4-SP2

G 170

B 0.24

T .65

E 1.3

X iz

0624-SP3

S

c4TH STREET

SAMPLE NUMBER

=TPH-Gasoline

Benzene

Totuene

Ethy lbenzene

Tazal Xylene lsomers
concentroations in mg/Kg

I | S I

|
APPROXIMATELY
25 PEET

Site features approximatsly located

. SUMMARY OF EXCAVATED SOIL STOCKPILE FIGURE
f CHARACTERIZATION SAMPLES i
B ]
H 210 (+EO], 0 COLLECTED 06/24/96

5 CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO., INC, 4
L TROUND W/ TcE COMSULTAMCY 1688-24TH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNlA i
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P.0.Box 2165 = Livermore, California 94554 » 510-373-82114

ATTACHMENT A

CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
AND
SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CHROMALAB, INC.

SUBMISSION # 9605841
CEC/0531-1 through -5

SUBMISSION # 9606840
CEC/0624-CS1 through -CS3
CEC/0624-SP1 through -SP3

CEC/0624-GW1

SUBMISSION # 9608013
CEC/0802-CS1 and -CS2
CEC/0802~GW1

SUBMISSION # 9611288
CEC/1122-T1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Emaronmental Sernces (S0B)

June 14, 199g Submiseion #: 9605841

H20GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE

Project#: 1688-24TH ST.
Received: May 31, 1996

re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysisg.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matxrix: SCIL

Sampled: May 21, 1996 Run#: 1631 Analyzed: June 6, 19%6
Ethy]l Total
Gasoline Benzens Toluene Banzene Xylenas
spl CLIENT SPL ID K b4 K X K
86713 CEC/0531-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
86714 CEC/0531-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
86715 CEC/0531-3 N.D 0.26 ¢.0068 0.078 0.23

Note: Reporting limit for gasolipe is 1.lmg/Kg and BTEX is 0.005mg/Kg dues to
gample interfersnce.

86716 CEC/0531-4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0080 0.0050
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 105 118 115 119 120

7/”’:— g—_—»g.z.___—/‘
June Zhao ﬁ'rlanne Alexander

Chemist Gag/BTEX Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califonia 94566-4756
{510} 484-1919 « Facsimila {510} 484-1098
Federal (D #68-0140157

WA GC Owad
¥190 0000425 XavWAN 1854

CHROMALAB, INC.

Emvironmantsl Senvices (SDB)

June 14, 1996 Submission #: 9605841
H20GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE
Received: May 31, 159§

Project#: 168B8-24TH ST.

re: 1 sample for Gascline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: May 31, 1996 Run#: 1631 Analyzed: June &, 1996
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzena Toluene Benzene Iylenes
CLIENT SPL 1D K b b4 X X
86717 CEC/0531-5 N.D, R.D. N.D. .30 0.48
Noce: Repeorting limit raised dua to sample interferenca.
Reporting Limits 12 0.050 0.050 0.05%0 0.050
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.p. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 108 118 115 119 120
June ZHao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
mems e 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1006
Fedsral (D #68-0140157

THO T tAr0S varrAx 1M 5t
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SAMPLER S}

LRI A e AN T A Y

LIVERMORE. CALIFORNIA 94551-2165

Gary D.Lowe

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
DATE: (5/31/96 PAGE__l_ of 1
Sample Soance: ]
Cereske Bectric Cable Co.. inc.

1648 - 24th Street
Oaklpnd, California

ANALYTE

SAMPLER § smnruw_ﬂ /W
T LT
E RECI

e —— = e
SAMPL EPT: z = SUEM %2 26BSB41 ReH: GL
TOTAL NG of CONTAMERS _ . _ * § g CLIENT: HZ20OGEOL
CHARICR CUSTODY SEALS | _ _ 2 o) DUE : acstasraé
i g REF #:28851
RECDCOODCONDITIONEOLD B :-.;
CHFORMSTORECDRD . ;:- x o
E & <3
LAB NO. ! g = P
i T o+ w
—— _— I 2
CE c =
g g z
2 8
SAMPLE 1D, DATE TIME MATREX LAB D,
CEC5311 | 063179614 : 19| s X 1
CEC/O531-2 | 0531136 | )& @ & soil X 1
CcEC/o53-3 | 0531968 |y :SK soit X 1
CECO531-4 | 05/31/96 | V5 1 7a soil X 1
CEC/OE31-5 | 05/31/96 | 12 : /D soil X 1
~CECUSITE [ ORI = sol | et el N O e
Plepse note special pncing
per Gary Cook,
10-Day TAT
RELINQUISHED BY: JRELINCUIBHED BY:
sikinATURE SIGHATURE
TE TE
PRINYED MAME Gary D, Lowe 5 Jeawmen name
HaOCEOL DATE DATE
COMPANY 05/31/96 |company ,
[RECEIVED @y RECEIVED BY LASCRA
SIGNATURE SIGHATURE /
™™E i
PRINTED NAME PRAUTED MAME aﬁ,ﬂ =) b fc
DATE DATE
COMPANY comPany  Cheomalab, inc. 05/31/98

o E}é_/;éoe; /J;'J v;’;/% lbrens



CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervronmanial Sernces (SOB)

July 8, 1996 Submission #: 96068490
H20GEOCL
Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC
Received: June 24, 1996

re: 5 samples for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: June 24, 1%9%8 Run#: 2065 Analyzed: July S5, 1996
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Tolyensa Benzene Xylenas

IENT SPL_ID Ke) M} (m/xa) (ggL_g) (m[gg!
8945¢ CEC 0624-CS2 N.D. H.D.

Note: Reporting limit for BTEY zs D OGSOmg/Kg and gaacliue is 1 Omgr/Xg .
89457 CEC/0624-CS3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Note: Reporting limitc for BTEX is 0.0050mg/Kg and gasoline is 1.0mg/Rg.

89459 CEC/0624-SP2 170 0.24 0.65 1.3 12
Wote: Reporting limit for BTEX is 0.10mg/Kg and gagoline is 25mg/Kg.
89460 CEC/G624-5P3 150 N.D. N.D. 2.0 10

Note: Reporting limit for BTEX is 0. 10mg/Xg and gagoline is 25mg/ltg-

Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: June 24, 1996 Run#: 2070 Analyzed: July 8, 1998
Bthyl Total
Gasoline  Benzene Toluane Benzene  Xylenes
Spl CLIENT SPL ID mey /K K mey /K K X
88455 CEC/0624-CS1 510 1.5 17 8.2 56
Note: Reporting limit for BTEX is 8.50mg/Kg and gasoline is IZOmg/Kg
89458 CEC/0624-SP1 250 .10 0.13 3. 19
Note: Reporting limie for BTEX is ¢.10mg/Kg and gasoline is 25mg/xg
Reporting Limits 25 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 !
Blank Result N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D.
Rlank Spike Result (%) 8%.5 84.0 81.0 78.0 78.8 !
7/%» L/%sz W
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
33 e ame 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(S10) 484-1919 « Facsirale (510} 484-1096 A GUEND% KN 1201

Federal ID #88-0140157 |

CHROMALAB, INC.

Ervionmartal Sarvices {SDE)

July 8, 1998 Submisgsion #: 9606840
H20GEOL

Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC
Received: June 24, 19%¢

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis,
Mathod: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: June 24, 1996 Run#: 1956 Analyzed: July 1, 1996
Bthyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes

8 I L I L L

89481 CEC/0624-GW1 46000 6300 4400 2800 6400
Reporting Limits 2500 25 25 25 28
Rlank Result N.D. n.D. H.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 102 112 109 110 106

i Gy e
June zhao Marianne Aldxa géﬁw
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
. 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756

{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (5 10) 484-1095 115 3000405 KL LN (7 11

Fadaral ID #68-0140157
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LRI ARyTER (OXNLLTINTY

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE: 06724196
Sample Sowrce:

PAGE 1 of

Cereske Blectric Cable Co., Inc.

1688 - 24th Street

]

SAMPLERSS) Gary O Lgwe Oaktand, Cakitorrs
SANPLER'S smawmj aTET % %_4 ANALYTE
N - -1 A = SUUA i nitnde4d ReFR: bl
SAMPLE RECIEPT- ? e CLIENT: HBOGEDL
S E ‘; DUE = B7/09.796
SrAR.CF SLSTSO SEALS  _. . ‘g : REF H:28464
RECH GOOO CONTITONGEILD _ . g i
COMFORMS TOPECORD . .. £ 5 &
g 5
LAB NO. s @ P
k-] *>
———— 3 o
& 3 3
= z
I B E--
SAMPLE 1D, DATE TIME MATRUC LAB ID.
CEC/OB24-CS1 | 06/24/98 | ;6 ‘LS soil X
CEC/0628-C52 | 08124196 oo o5 soil X
CEC0624-C53 | 06:24/86 | 1t : B) sol X 1
CEC/624-SP1 | DBI24/96 1‘} 2] sol x 1
CEC/0624-SP2 | 06724198 | 1 : 4P soil X 1
CEC/0624-5P3 | 06/24/96 {'J__ :LI/ - sed X 1
CEC/OB24-GW1 | 06/24/96 { 1. 11> |  water X 2
Please note special prsing
gt Gary Cook,
10-Dav TAT
|recwoushED BY: t 'Y
SINATURE = 2t SHATURE /
T™E TimE
PR TSN MAME Gary D. Lowe J e lormiten namE
H,0CEDL BATE DATE
CaMPANY - 06/24:96 Jeomeany
RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY::
SIGMATURE L /: SIENATURE vt (Yah
- e ~. T™E
prosTED AME " {prmyTED MARE Limre ‘Pd,k/ 145b
/ DATE DATC
jeonpany company  Chromalab, Inc. 06/24/96
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CHROMALAB, INC. CHROMALAB, INC.

— Edvironmantst Services (SDE)

Ervieonmentsl Services {SDB)

August 16, 1996 Submisaion #: 9608013 { August 16, 1996 Submission #: 9508013

H20GEOL

H20GEQL

Atten: Gary Lowe Atten: Gary Lowe

Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CC

] Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO
Received: August 2, 1996 Received: August 2, 1996

re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis. re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis,
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Matrix: S0IL

Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: August 2, 1996 Run#: 2662 Analyzed: August 16, 1996 Sampled: August 2, 1996 Run#: 2662 Analyzed: August 16, 199%6
Ethyl Total Bthyl Total
Gasoline Benzena Toluene Benzens  Xylenes Gasoline Benzene Toluene Banzenae Xylenes
8 LI s ID K K mg/Ka) {ma/Xq) {(mq/Xa) Spl} CLIENTY /Ko o mG ma /X
23857 CEC/0802-CS1 N.D. 0.28 N.D. %038 0.046 52858 CEC/0802-C82 N, N.D. N.D. N.D,
Note: Reporting limit raised dues to sample Iinterferance.
. i Reporting Limits 1.0 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050
gipo;c;ng ri.;mlts ng g.gso g.goso g.ooso g.gOSO Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. H.D, N.D.
an esu -U. - 1. .D. s Blank ike Result (%) 96.4 98.5 95.5 96.5 99.0
Blank Spike Result (%} 96.4 99.5 95.5 96.5 99.0 se
- . ot v
J%/::{_ i ’:i‘—"& d—’ - Jurie Zhao Har?anne Alexander o
une a0 arianne exander Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
510-373-9222 2c pam 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Calfornia 94566-4756 S10-373-9922 e saar 1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, Cafifomia 94566.4758
{510) 484-19189 + Facsimile (510) 484-1096 oSG (510} 484-1919 « Facsimite (510) 484-1096 Ml it
Federal ID #68-0140157

Federat 1D 468-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
e rerormenial Servces (SD8) HoOLEOL  \ GROUNDy TER CONSULTASCY DATE: 0802196 PAGE 1 of 1
P.0. BOX 2165 Sampie Source: Catde Co. 1
1 - UVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551.2185 Careskes Electric e Co., Inc,
August 16, 1936 Submission #: 9608013 1688 - 24¢h Stewt
H20GEOL [sAMPLERISI: Gary D. Lows Oaklsnd, Cakfomis
Atten: Gary Lowe | SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE: %—7/4//1———'(" - ANALYTE
i ek 7 =
i X 2 =
Project: CERESKE ELECTRIC CABLE CO | ShumE RECIEPTH i o 2
Received: August 2, 1996 p VOt croouraReRs § g E
i CHAN OF CIFSTOOY sBaLs M § S S
re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analygis. RECD Boo0 conortonoos 5 & 3
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020 { comronus 1o recoma £ 3 g
: E 2 &
{ LAB NO. g o =
Matrix: WATER { 5 2
Sampled: August 2, 1996 Run#: 2465 Analyzed: August 6, 1998 9.‘-' % 2
S
Ethyl Total g 8§
Gagoline  Benzens Toluene Benzena  Xylenes SAMPLE 1D. DATE TOE  MATRIX _LABID, |
Spl# CLIENT SPL_ID_ {ug/L) {(ng /L) (v /L) {ug/1,) (uq/L) S 1
93455 CEC/0B02-GWl 25000 3000 770 1000 3800 CECI0802-C51 | 0BOS6| jr:gK | sl X
CEC/0802-CS2 | 08/02/98 HR/ ol X 1
Reporting Limits 1200 12 12 12 12 (e
Blank Result .." - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. yg T EReR02 653 080eBe T TN | s X !
Blank Spike Reswlt (%) 109 103 102 105 103 :
ey S U igen, %w :
June Zhao arianne Alexander CEC/0BO2-GW | 0BIOX/96 | 47 :/L | water X 2
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
Please note speciat pricing sC
13 REP:
ey SuEM #: 96080
per Gary C CLIENT: H2OBEOL
, 10-Dav TAT BUE = P8/ 16,96
. | i REF H:230%3
! RELINCUISHED BY: [rELNGUTSHED &
: SIMATURE L souATIRE
} I T™E TME
PRI TED NAME Gary . Lowe 17 7 & [rrwren vame
Ha0GEDL DATE L OATE
CoMPANY N 08/02/36 foomeany
[RECEIVED BY: RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:: -
swavaTuRe SiaNATURE Yure Za/k-/ 1730
ve ¢ - \ ™E
PRMTED MAME [PRIMTED wAME Rfiomg, %"ld-)
j DATE DATE
' COMPANY COMPANY  Chromatab, Inc. 08/02/96
$10-373-9222 & mne 1220 Quany Lane « Pleasanton, Cafifornia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 ~ Facsimie {510) 484-1096 WIS 0000008 asvan a7 10

Federal ID #68-0140157



TR e

CHROMALAB, INC.

Emarormental Sensces (SO

December 3, 1998 Submigsion #: 9611288
H20GEOL
Atten: Gary Lowe
Project: Cereske Electric Cable
Received: November 22, 199%
re: 1 sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.
Methed: EPA 8015M SWB846 80204 Nov 1950
Matrix: WATER
Sampled: November 22, 1996 Run#: 4273 Analyzed: December 2, 1996
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzens Toluene Banzene Xylenes
Spl CLI SPL_ID ae /T A2 I u
108372 CEC/112Z2-T1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Note: Reporting Limit Inecreased Due To Sample Intarfarasnce,
Reporting Limits 250 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 99.2 82.5 80.6 81.1 81.8

Kmmyai M

arianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

7 1220 auiar;yiLii;e * Pleasanton, Cahforma 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facaimile (510) 484-1006
Federai ID #68-0140157

FITE OO00NIG EEYVAR D743

"C." ...:..- .0 % LU I IPLELES T O -t

SLi A - CULtar: 8, o R e 7
: Al
{ [F LIS I [or $1, 4. 4{’ SC'L’
REF 1z 308482
JN OF CUSTODY
000, | GROFNDeyrep (ONSNLLIA VD DATE: 11/22/98 PAGE 1 of 3
P.0. BOX 2165 Semple Source:
UVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 45512165 Cereske Bectric Catle Co., Ing
1688 - 24th Street
SAMPLER(S): Gary D. Lowe Oakiand, Csiitorréa
I SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE A s ANALYTE
—_ e T — - 2
! SAMPLE RECIEPT: = : -
i TGTAL Mo of CONTAMNERS I g s g
T CMAROR CUSTODY SEALS _ _ ot § g E
! RECDCOCDCOMOITOMTOLD _ ! = § 3
conoRus topEcoRG . ! T =]
f L i ™
H ¥ = =]
. LAB NO. i 5 o T
] | . a
E S
3 3 2
a ]
- o
|__SAMPLE 1D, DATE TME _ MATRIX LA ID.
CECA122-TY | 11/22096 | 10 : 4S water X 4
Please note speciat pricing
per Gary Cook.
5" 7p-Day TAT
PELINQUISHED BY: £0 Bv:
fsranaTuRe & %{ Z:i [siamaTiRE
TIME THE
[rRneTED Manee Gary D. Lowe L3:2o lermrep name
Ha0CEDL DATE bare
COMPANY 11/22/96 ANY
RECEN/ED Y- RECEWED & LABORATINY:
Jsranarone SINATURE
T™E
S— R Aatort— .-*L‘l?f?«lﬁ 'z
DATE ATE
CoMPANY jcomeany  Chromatab, inc. i1/22/96

Qavfzz
2 v
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A BROUNDywATER CONSULTANCY

P.0.Box 2465 = Livermore, California 94561 = 540-373-8214

ATTACHMENT B

SOIL TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL RECORDS ™

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
AND
ALTAMONT LANDFILL/RESOURCE RECOVERY
DISPOSAL INVOICE



- N |
P @ INVOICE ¥ _IAME/ADDRESS CHANGES SEE REVERSE SIDE|

FROM: T0:
ACCOUNT NUMBER PAGE 1 |OF 1
LTAMONT LF/RESOURCE RECOVERY 980799 LX 0001418 DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SLRVICES
)840 ALTAMONT PASS RD INVOICE NUMBER 23490 CONNECTICUT ST
szRMoaa-Qf~qﬁqso~9745 R ¢35-000708 HAYWARD CA 94545
DATE
08/19/96

ILLING INQUIRIES: 510/649-6349
paTE -FEFERENLE  quaNTTy - DESCRIPTION.

SERVICE INQUIRIES 510/449 53?9

08/05 PREVIOUS BALANCE 1,065440
BALANCE FORWARD 1,06640
08/02 006460 26.62 CLASS II COVER 39072 |
08/02 006473 24.76 CLASS II COVER 39584/ 11773
08/02 006516 22.84 CLASS II COVER 365(4%\ STy HO
08/02 006531 23.16 CLASS II COVER 37056
08/02 006572 22.99 CLASS II COVER 367,84,
§54LLE DOTEF ST CEAS S oYk %SGR 1
~
{ (§.4T TOTAL CURRENT CHARGES 2,545,00

DUE UPON RECEIPT
TOTAL AMOUNT NOW DUE 3,611.40

PLEASE PAY WITHIN 10 DAYS TO AVOID LATE CHARGES ON
DELINQUENT BALANCES

A i

~ fi Mifﬂzs_

. G an i b

S0 \/€ zf‘\ ‘ i P
/

ASE-RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT - DO NOT ATTACH CHECK TQ STUB

INVOICE DATE: 08/19/96| H
CURRENT CHARGES: Z2,545,00
ALTAMONT LF/RESOURCE RECOVERY
10840 ALTAMONT PASS RD TOTAL DUE: 3f611 40
LIVERMORE CA 94550-9745 ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNTPMD
980799 LX 0001418 $ PR L
INVOICE NUMBER CH#CK NUMBER
435-000708 !
|
| PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAVABLE TO: | —
II !IIIIII! l [Ii'lll I IIIIII[ xIII!IIIIIIIII! llllllilllllll L :
DECON ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ALTAMUNT LANDFILL
23490 CONNECTICUT ST AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY
HAYWARD CA 94545 PO BOX 25261 U

SANTA ANA CA 92799~ 526ﬂ

!IilillI}IIIIIIIlllllil1|ll|illllll|lllllIlllﬁllllllllllllilll

010616

980?990001418000?080000025450000000000000000003611409807992>

@ pumec on recycied paper I
AL, AAET SRR PET WA ElS |
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{Ferm
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rint oF-type, 3
llot.g;!u! on alr:

Ferir A H
e Tt

]

NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST -

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manitsst
Documentid,

3. Generctor's Nome and Mailing Address -
»ereske Dlecme

VA38 2dth Sipesr

4. Generator's Phone { ) Leabdund Uy uded” ‘
. e ‘
5, Tronsporter 1 Compony Né_r_l’-n"e' - o w . & US EPA ID Number | k
WIOTVERLIR + INSRGTTANICN, I t a ;
7. Transporter 2 Compony Nome B. US EPA ID Number
9: Designoted Facility Name and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Number A. Tronsporter's Phone X _
“Altamcent Danuidi 8. Transporer's Phone ' ¥ | - 47NV
ORIG Gtamoant Peas 08 C. Fuodiiity's Phone
T T I T L l - !
11. Waoste Shipping Name and Deseription 12, Contdifiers | =] ' 13. 14,
| Total Unit
Mo. tType |  Quontity _|wi/velll
a. NoN -RECWATED MATERIAL 1
F— - . - el S w
Sel v Casouns MO~ HAZARDCUS WASTE 3¢ 5T 0 6. -
Q00 DA e.d.Z.0) 1
3 G [ !
4 E :
N :
E L.
R i
Al
T
0 o - .
R P ! :
d. T
L : 3
bt
)
D, Additional Descriptions for Materiois Listed A_b_glve E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
A T esourae adinmnent Jredien et Ty
_s
15. Speciol Hondling Instructions ond Additional Information by
Sindizes chiand o <0 aour CNFL cernied meme S10SH =D Bauinnae i
" S Adarees, 1M TR Vit T angnnn e ! . .
- .
}ﬁ. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: ! carnfy the motenal described above on this manitest oytf! wwhicg 10 feaera! reguiotions for reponing proper dispusnl of Hozordous Woste,
Prj M/Typed‘ﬂume &gnatur’é( s Month Doy  Yeor
'./ / L "/"‘fg' s R g /o < -
it (- ey 85 0 L Y g | e ittt L [ .
3l T [17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials o o
] . | . . s
i Printed/Typed Name v 7 e X7, “j- SC)'.‘ 2L ., .| Signature p / P N?_"f-" Bg, /}/,
3 i -V : A | £ V£ Ve
0O | 18. Transperter N}n't’:whdéemem of Receﬁ::‘t of Materiols i -//.f'?[
R : g ]
E Printed/Typed Name Signoture / Month  Day  Yeor
i
19. Discreponcy indication Space .t ‘
F B
A
¢ ¢
||- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this monifest except os noted in tem 19.
1
Printed/Typed Nome Signature - 2 IMonth Doy }eor
T > ; E
: - e 17 2]
0 B T T R
P 5 T S ik
= %E "QL‘S?-"L.';‘.‘.-"

*

o
I Ly
‘lﬁﬂf ;:’ng_\_.'p-. L1

‘\’
{]
TR

TRANSPORTER #1




VO“PpIMIME

TM=IDOTN2r-N— —llf

NON-HAZARDOUS |
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Genarator’s US EPA ID No.
A

Do) | Feee

of

H 2z

3. Generotor's Nome and Maoiling Address

Zereske Electns

.. 1oB3 ok Srrem.. .

e 4

4. Generator's Phone ( ) Oaland CA WdoQ” |
5. Tronsporier | Compony Nﬂﬁiéi R RRL ) & US EPA ID Number !

[renbeste Trunspartalon, Hic | . ' |
7. Tronsporier 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Number

9: Designotad Facility Name and Site Address

US EPA ID Number

A, Transporter's Phane

0T L T
H B. T i ‘
Almment Land ol - FNTAP?":; s Phone }
1OR0 Altaniend Pass Rt | acility’s Phone L
{.'nf jun § 32 3y ?.‘x L_:f:: i e - TR Y
11. Waste Shipping Name and Dascription 12. Containers IT 3 |_1,||4'
| Tota nit
No. | Type Quantity Wi/ Vel
. VON ~£EGUIATED MATERIAL '
P Non HA e +
Soil A/ Vusolne NAZARDOUS W BTE Sxro ool Ploderg T
b. F
¢ - f e et . U PR K W ;
i
d.

D. Additional Descriptions fer Moterials Listed Abg\_ﬁg B

el Witly e Fanolimer  Adtariont Pofilex 20R7SR

E. Hun.dling Codes for Wastes l:,isted Above

13. Special Hondling \nstructions and Additional Information

{landiors hoadd e 4 bom QRREA cormiied usante KIOSH ~pute Suugnnma
) Sebe Address’ 1oBY 2 Hh Smeet Sebland. JA JEGRY
16, GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 cartify the,_materials describgd above on this manilest ore ot mlﬁ,é 1o fedepol regulotions for repornng proper duposol of Hozordous Woste.
- r ntedTypett Nome ......, o E T R Signot . / Month Do Yeor
/‘//‘/ ﬂlﬂ/f/,//j;.{, _— ﬁ',—/ / 2t e | }(j/ | ,é l‘/fg-:/
17, Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Moteriols et/ = ‘/ i
Printed/Typed Name FFEonell ¢ g~ 5"/—’ 7 ‘02(. Signoture 7 Menth Doy Yeor
Tﬁﬂ’/f-«/ & oA s o . \‘—" {":'7?.4 /@4—'—"""’-—- |Qf',lﬁ'|
18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowiedgcﬁ‘lenf of R'aceip! of M’uieriruls / / / !
Printed/Yyped Nome )juen!h Day  Year

?‘oiure 4

4~—-r—0O>7

19, Discreponcy Indication Spoce

-

™

20. Focility Owner or Operotor: Certification of recei}d’(csle materials covered by this manifest except os noted in tem 19.

Printed/Typed Nome

Pt

TRANSPORTER #2

'Iﬂy Dﬁ )’.



_104>mm2mm

IM-DOVUEZP =] —enllf

SR L S "3 M : " SO S
- €L ira - S - / - - T
& NON-HAZARDOUS ...+ |1, Gt S P e cbEfac [2 peoe] [§ 0 o
= b " . Ind . ¥ i
¥ WASTEMANIEEST - |- A . . V.. | TP o
3 Genemtuil'Nome and Mouhng Addass eske El C " s A :,
LR et St :
4 Ge‘alé;olor'iphﬂet L ) .R MCA 94607
$10—832-3546—
5 Tramponer 1 &mﬁan;tg}oim um Inc lﬁ N/A US EPA ID Number -
7. Transpoﬂer2Cumpuny Name ) 8 US EPA [D Number
LA Dengnmed Fua‘hty Name and Site Address R 10. US EPA ID Number A. Tramsporter’s Phone (ORIR.1 407
Ammommaﬁn o ) B. Transporter's Phone ‘
- 10840 Alamont PassRd. = C. Foclity's Phone ‘r
T m. !
“Livirmore, CA 04550 Lowa - -« o o - 5104406340
1. Waste Shipping Name and Description oo T 2. Contoiners - T]?'l .
< v, o . -1, ctal -
) .o : - ) : No. v' Type Quantity
o ' MNOR-REGWATES MATEZIAL- ‘ R
Scil W/ Gasoline - MON-NAZARDsUS 3oLID T DT -
; : oerfl - oo
c * A
- o- ~ - -v.’_.:.__ - b '_'é
d. - ! s; M i
D. Additionol l:)escriptions for Materials Listed Above . £. Handling Codes for Wastes lljsied Above ‘1
Soit Wi thGasohne- Almmont Proﬁi*# 368758
15. Speciol Handling Instructions and Additiona!l Information
Handlcrs should be 40 hour OSHA certifizd using NIOSH safsty Equipment T

. Site Address: 1688 24th Street, Oakland, CA /7 "
16. G;ﬁFRATOR 5 CERTIFICATION: | cenify the motenols described above on this mumi,(i oru}(wb;e:t to fedaral regulations for reporting proper dispesol|of Hozardous Waste,

yw{ e Hoath . Day,  Yes 5
Zw K _{.r " AT Y O A ’ . o B O~ __A

riar | Acknowleip’enl of Receipt of Mcienuls /, / ya

i Ry VY s i

18. Transporter 2 Achnnwledgcment of Receipt of Moterials
Printed/Typed Name N Signature

I
!
Manth Day Year
|
|
1

|- {1

L -

19. Discreponcy Indication Spoce

i
L8

- "‘

5
4

20, Facility Owner or Operator: Cartificotion of receipt of woste materials covered by this murufest excep? os noted in hem 19,

* TRANSPORTER #1

Printed/Typed Nome




, Mﬁfﬁ(@qﬂ:u
i LEAVE )5

"NON-HAZARDOUS
-WASTE MANIFEST

1. Genarulor s US EPQ}‘Q\N::

ol RIRE

DOAPIMEME

3. Generator's Nome and Mailing Addtséreskg El
y T " 1688 24th Street

Oakland CA 94607

4. Generotor's Phone { Q37,28 45

<IA

US EPA ID Number

5. Tronmporter 1 ggmecoNeMa neportation, Inc 6[_ N A
7. Transporter 2 Company Naome ) ) 8. US EPA ID Number X
C. A

9. Designated Facility Mome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number A Tronsporter's Phone (7073 838-1407

* Altamont Landfil o B. Transporiers Phone .

10840 Attamont Pass Rd. | €. Fadility's Phone !

Livimmore, CA 94550 NA L e e S10-449-6349
11, Waste Shipping Nome ond Description 12. Containers ITIS ' l}“

No. | Type Qu?rﬁw wt;‘\'}d :

o. ) . MON REGULATE D MATERIAL. . B

Soil W/ Gasoline T

' NOO-11A2ARBOVS WASTE Setip> | A :925}-0-20 T

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listad Above

Soil With Gusoline- Alarmont Piofile# 368758

15. Speciai Handling instructions and Additional Information

Equipment

+
K

Handlers should be 40 hour OSHA certified usmg NIOSH saivty
Site Address; 1GR8 24th Strezt. Ozkiand, CA f‘\

Pt

) of Harordous Wamne,

N it

16. GE’ERﬁOR'S CERTIFICATION: | cenily the moterials dmribod chcu en this mo}t"eﬂ W wﬁejﬂ to federal reguintions for reporming proper disposal

.IMunl
d

'I? Tronsporter 1 Acknowledgemenl of %f ipt % %nuls
ome

Slgnufy

anad/ Tms-u Signature A‘ / Month Doy  Yeor
M/ Keaner . ;,Z_,_ I AN

8. 'Franspoﬂer 2 Acknowlndgemam of Receipt of Materials ! / 4
Printed/Typed Name / Yeor

Lt Elal dok -0

D

19, Discrepancy Indication Space

ﬁb
¥

I

)

‘Monlh Day
; . .

|

./-‘_-x

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materiols covered by this manitest except as noted in ltem 19,

Printed/Typed Nome Signote /

\

TRANSPORTER #1

}Mnnih Doy  Yeor




NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US ERA I No. oJRIAD |2 Page
WASTE MANIFEST ' v Scbimonl Bb. ) o
3 Genermor‘s'Nama ond Mailing Ad SSISESke Electric
1688 24th Street
4. Generator’s Phone { Hn) o_‘?aic:':a‘lld’CA 94607 |
5. Transporier lﬁéﬂgg{e me ortation, Inc “NYA US EPA ID Number i

7. Transporter 2 Compony Nome

6
8 US EPA ID Number
l

. . - . . -

.

9. Designoted Facility Name and Site Address

10. US EPA ID Number

A. Transponter's Phone (707) §38-1407

2O=~PIMIZME

*AYtamont LandBll 8. Tronsporter’s Phone |
10840 Altamont Pass Rd. C. Folty's Phone '
Liviemors CA 04550 Ponrg o0 oo oL $10-449-5349
11. Woste Shipping Name and Description 12. Contoiners 13. 14.
. Jotal Unit
_ No. 1 Type | - Qpontity Wi/ Vel
. NON~REGULATED AT ER (AL :
Soil W/ Gasoline Non VS WABTE S0Ltp DT| . T
AZAR D0 /3 oo/| - |p0020
b. : ‘ . !
c f'
. . . A
" !

0. Additiona! Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

Sot! With Gasoline- Altamont Profile# 368758

15, Speciol Handling Instructions ond Additional information '

Handlers should be 10 hour OSHA certified using NIOSH saferd Equipment
Site Address: 1688 Z4th Street. Oskland, CA / S

£ L
16. GE”ﬁS‘TOR‘S  CERTIFICATION: 1 cenify the materiols dascribed above on this mch whiegi4g/ federal regulotions for reporting proper dupesal iof Hozardous Waoste,

| 2 e EZor(” T2 7

’ 3 Z, A Ay |
17. Transposger 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matericls i )
G Pl?’gd/!yped Name// - Signuture// ‘//z -_— M? ;Z f
TeTtn L7 A A2
18. Tr'an:por{er 2 Acknowledé’emeni of Receipt of Materials /{/(/

mmqmd_ltizqu .:;!-’

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Doy

Year

19. Dis¢repancy Indication Space

<A —OPT

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Centification of receipt of waste materiols covered by this manifest except as noted in hem 19. I
Vi )
Printed/Typed Nome Signature / )r«o Day  Year
- B 2

TRANSPORTER #1 xiE
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A GROUNDyATER CONSULTANCY

p.0.Box 2465 = Livermore, California 94551 = 510-373-8211

ATTACHMENT C

WATER TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL RECORDS

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
AND
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
RECEIPT RECORD
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To schedule a pickup, call

P
%
Z
4 800-972-5284

7200 Central Ave., Newark, CA EPA#¥ CADSB2413262
10712 Vemon Ave,, Ontario CA EPA# CALOD0027724

Evergreen Environmental Services
dedicated 1o the protection of the enviromr:gmc_—c E !V: D A UG B ? '}396

|
Bill of Lading / Invoice

528385

Send payment to:

Evergreen
P.O. Box 45987
San Francisco, CA 94143

INVOICE

Date S'/* Z "?J _

o

JOB LOCATION BILLING INFORMATION .
N { —CY)! NAME CASH D CHECK{]
erente Lleokn'c DECOR Eil Jipiee ryyzstl | #
ADDRESS 19/"- g 7[_ ADDRESS B CUSTOMER CODE, NO.
4 7 . ", . > ¥
ILe& U7 S WID CotmECET SE | DEENO
CITY, ) STATE ZiP co | CITY . STATE ZIP  CO | PO®
: 1ot -7 L=,
ORKIAND . e, HGInRD,  €f 4505 |
PHONE NO,. PHONE NO. PROFILE NO. CUSTOMER EPA ID NO.
s" -
C ) 5H0r 734 - A Ml« :
. I ~
PRODUCT WASTE  MANIFEST QUANTITY UNITS PRICE " amMOUNT ~P™
CODE NUMBER - | -
Used oil, Nen-RCRA Hazardous Lubricating | CA 221 Gal |
Waste, Liquid Industrial CA 221 ; Gal |
Tsed Automotive Antifecss, Non-RORA Hazardoms TA 134 i %; Gai T
Waste, Liquid : |
RQ Waste Petroleun Oil NOS Combustible Liquid UN | CA 221 Gal o
1270 111 {Oil contaminated with halogens) R0 A2 .
Oil & Water, Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste. Liquid CAm A " Gal D e
NHLL30 | 200 48 | FE0 =
Waste Solids and Sludges Gal
Wash-out Fach }
Drained Used Ol Filters Drum : |
Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solids {oily debrs) CAIR Drum i
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